

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY,
by his parents and guardians, ARI Z. and
NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN KERRY, Secretary of State,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF THE LOUIS D. BRANDEIS CENTER
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS UNDER LAW AND
PROFESSORS OF FOREIGN RELATIONS AND
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

PROF. EUGENE KONTOROVICH
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
312.503.0429

ALAN GURA*
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
105 Oronoco Street,
Suite 305
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapossessky.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. The Court of Appeals Did Not Heed Established Doctrine, Reflected in This Court’s Specific Instruction to Consider Narrow Constructions Avoiding Constitu- tional Difficulty	5
II. The Recognition Power Does Not Inher- ently Include the Recognition of National Borders	10
III. Congress Must Make Assumptions About Geographical Locations in Exercising Its Exclusive Powers Over Immigration, Nationality, Foreign Commerce, and War, and It Does So Without Regard to, or Impact Upon, Recognition	14
IV. Section 214(d) Reflects Congressional Acknowledgment of Jerusalem’s <i>de facto</i> Status as a City in Israel. The Act Mirrors the Official Executive Determination on the Subject, Implying No Legal Recognition But Warranting Substantial Deference	22
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	6, 8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Burnet v. Chi. Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932)	22, 23
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	19
<i>Escambia Cnty. v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984) (per curiam)	6
<i>Gelston v. Hoyt</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 246 (1818).....	17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	14
<i>Gov't of Canal Zone v. Burjan</i> , 596 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1979)	29
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	6
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	15
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	6
<i>Nix v. Hedden</i> , 149 U.S. 304 (1893)	29
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	6
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. United States DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Philipps v. Talty</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.N.H. 2008)	29
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849)	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	22, 23
<i>The Lucy H.</i> , 235 F. 610 (N.D. Fla. 1916)	17
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	15
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	29
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	29
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 415 (1839)	13
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	3, 4, 7, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 7	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 3	12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 11	16
18 U.S.C. § 112	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 229 <i>et seq.</i>	8
18 U.S.C. § 478	16
18 U.S.C. § 546	16
18 U.S.C. § 792	16
18 U.S.C. § 798	16
18 U.S.C. § 878	16
18 U.S.C. § 970	16
18 U.S.C. § 1116.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1116(b)(2).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1201	16
22 U.S.C. § 611(e)	10
26 U.S.C. § 999	21
43 U.S.C. § 364	26, 27
43 U.S.C. § 364a	26, 27
43 U.S.C. § 364f.....	26
50 U.S.C. app. § 2407	21
Act of Apr. 20, 1818, ch. 88, § 3, 3 Stat. 447	17
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, § 7041(h), 128 Stat. 5 (2014)	18
Emergency Quota Act, Pub. L. No. 67-5, § 2, 42 Stat. 5 (1921).....	15
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, § 214(d), Pub. L. No. 107-228, 116 Stat. 1350 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gulf of Tonkin Resolution, Pub. L. No. 88-408, 78 Stat. 384 (1964)	16
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 204(d), 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	15
Jerusalem Embassy Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-45, § 2, 109 Stat. 398 (1995)	29
Neutrality Act of 1794, Act of June 5, 1794, ch. 50, § 3, 1 Stat. 381.....	17
Refugee Relief Act of 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-203, § 4, 67 Stat. 400 (1953)	15
United States-Israel Free Trade Area Imple- mentation Act, Pub. L. No. 99-47, 99 Stat. 82 (1985), <i>as amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 104-234, § 1, 110 Stat. 3058 (1996)	19, 20

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Harold F. Peterson, <i>Argentina and the United States 1810-1960</i> (1964)	14
Norman J. Singer, <i>2A Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> § 45.11 (7th ed. 2008).....	6
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the U.S. § 201 (1987).....	11
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the U.S. § 202 (1987).....	10, 11
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the U.S. § 202(1) (1987)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the U.S. § 203 (1987).....	10, 11
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Recognition: A Case Study on the Original Understanding of Executive Power</i> , 45 U. Rich. L. Rev. 801 (2011)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1300 <i>et seq.</i> App’x D (Nov. 2010).....	10
7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1310(g) App’x D (Nov. 2010)	24
7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1310(g)(2) App’x D (Nov. 2010).....	23
7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1310(g)(4) App’x D (Nov. 2010).....	24
7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1310(g)(4)(a) App’x D (Nov. 2010).....	24
7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1310(g)(4)(b) App’x D (Nov. 2010).....	24
7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1310(g)(4)(c) App’x D (Nov. 2010).....	24
7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1310(g)(4)(d) App’x D (Nov. 2010).....	24
7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1310(g)(4)(e) App’x D (Nov. 2010).....	24
7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1330(b) App’x D (Nov. 2010)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1340(a) App’x D (Nov. 2010)	10
7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1340(d)(6) App’x D (Nov. 2010).....	25
7 Foreign Affairs Manual 1360 App’x D (Nov. 2010)	25
Alexis Arieff, Cong. Research Serv., RS21579, Morocco: Current Issues (2013).....	18
<i>Foreign Names</i> , U.S. Bd. on Geographic Names, http://geonames.usgs.gov/foreign/index.html (last visited July 21, 2014).....	27
GEOnet Names Server, National Geospatial Intelligence Agency, http://geonames.nga.mil/namesgaz/ (last visited July 21, 2014)	27, 28
<i>Getting the Facts Straight</i> , U.S. Bd. on Geographic Names, available at http://geonames.usgs.gov/brochures_factsheets/docs/USBGN%20Getting%20the%20Facts%20Straight.pdf (last visited July 21, 2014)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 112-331 (2011) (Conf. Rep.).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 113-185 (2013).....	18
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States, at 22 General n. 8(b) (2014), available at http://www.usitc.gov/publications/docs/tata/hts/bychapter/1401gn.pdf#page=22 (last visited July 21, 2014)	20
Proclamation No. 6955, 61 Fed. Reg. 58761 (Nov. 13, 1996).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Selected Data on the Occasion of Jerusalem Day</i> , May 16, 2012, Central Bureau of Statistics (Israel), available at www1.cbs.gov.il/www/hodaot2012n/11_12_126e.pdf (last visited July 21, 2014)	26
Sen. Rep. No. 104-270 (1996)	20, 21
<i>Statistical Abstract of Israel 2013</i> , No. 64, Sub- ject 2, Table 1, Central Bureau of Statistics (Israel), available at http://www.cbs.gov.il/ reader/shnaton/templ_shnaton_e.html?num_ tab=st02_01&CYear=2013 (last visited July 21, 2014)	26
<i>The World Factbook: Disputes – International</i> , Central Intelligence Agency, https://www.cia. gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/ fields/2070.html (last visited July 21, 2014)	12
<i>The World Factbook: Israel</i> , Central Intelligence Agency, https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/ the-world-factbook/geos/is.html (last visited July 21, 2014)	25, 26
U.N. Doc. S/RES/702 (Aug. 6, 1991)	12
United States Passport (28 page version, 2014)	30
